7.20% and 7.25% for 2023 and 2022, respectively.  The projection of cash flows used to determine this single
discount rate assumed that plan employee contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the total actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (7.20% and 7.25% for 2023 and 2022,
respectively) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of 7.20%
and 7.25% for 2023 and 2022, respectively, as well as what the employer net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point  lower or 1-percentage-point higher
than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase
(6.20%) Rate (7.20%) (8.20%)
244,885,491$   183,645,430$   131,882,337$   September 30, 2023

City Net Pension Liability

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase
(6.25%) Rate (7.25%) (8.25%)
270,910,789$   210,534,992$   159,501,974$   September 30, 2022

City Net Pension Liability

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - UNAUDITED

CITY OF CORAL GABLES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - UNAUDITED
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S NET PENSION LIABILITY
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

35

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total pension liability
Service cost 8,004,044$   7,893,821$   7,257,463$   7,128,279$   6,666,376$   6,203,806$   5,733,127$   5,758,174$   5,665,063$   6,066,834$
Interest 43,353,945   43,453,151   44,414,130   44,182,458   43,940,121   43,295,229   42,056,963   41,971,722   40,961,329   40,360,719
Benefit changes -   -   (29,902)   -   461,420   15,359,754   1,018,772   -   -   7,175
Differences between expected and actual experience 1,792,856   195,398   736,475   1,365,571   3,854,666   (3,085,670)   1,421,593   54,306   6,273,657   -
Changes of assumptions 2,795,714   8,203,136   (1,948,628)   2,693,639   2,644,957   5,080,632   12,563,730   -   4,037,512   -
Benefit payments (43,092,129)   (52,535,459)   (49,899,182)   (46,075,511)   (54,941,086)   (47,007,332)   (46,396,280)   (45,697,331)   (41,290,270)   (34,523,344)
Refunds (1,362,393)   (1,160,074)   (660,821)   (525,780)   (581,573)   (637,548)   (533,309)   (691,627)   (307,461)   (445,210)

Net change in total pension liability 11,492,037   6,049,973   (130,465)   8,768,656   2,044,881   19,208,871   15,864,596   1,395,244   15,339,830   11,466,174

Total pension liability - beginning 612,208,668   606,158,695   606,289,160   597,520,504   595,475,623   576,266,752   560,402,156   559,006,912   543,667,082   532,200,908

Total pension liability - ending 623,700,705   612,208,668   606,158,695   606,289,160   597,520,504   595,475,623   576,266,752   560,402,156   559,006,912   543,667,082

Contributions - City 30,028,072   29,657,355   28,827,016   28,253,347   27,566,259   26,437,994   26,219,139   27,778,394   24,151,856   25,554,746
Contributions - Share Plan 145,830   145,830   145,830   145,830   145,830   145,830   145,830   145,830   145,830   145,830
Contributions - Employee 4,856,197   5,164,756   4,891,103   4,920,196   4,970,732   5,000,505   4,600,399   4,393,660   4,703,714   4,095,928
Net investment income 48,386,007   (78,323,086)   95,413,125   43,592,685   14,869,600   40,945,125   49,719,894   26,707,410   6,287,952   30,421,080
Benefit payments (43,092,129)   (52,535,459)   (49,899,182)   (46,075,511)   (54,941,086)   (47,007,332)   (46,396,280)   (45,697,331)   (41,295,632)   (34,523,344)
Refunds (1,362,393)   (1,160,074)   (660,821)   (525,780)   (581,573)   (637,548)   (533,309)   (691,627)   (307,461)   (445,210)
Administrative expenses (579,985)   (543,347)   (683,207)   (571,308)   (489,845)   (472,543)   (402,793)   (352,193)   (431,707)   (334,272)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 38,381,599   (97,594,025)   78,033,864   29,739,459   (8,460,083)   24,412,031   33,352,880   12,284,143   (6,745,448)   24,914,758

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 401,673,676   499,267,701   421,233,837   391,494,378   399,954,461   375,542,430   342,189,550   329,905,407   336,650,855   311,736,097

Plan fiduciary net position - ending 440,055,275$   401,673,676$   499,267,701$   421,233,837$   391,494,378$   399,954,461$   375,542,430$   342,189,550$   329,905,407$   336,650,855$

City's net pension liability 183,645,430$   210,534,992$   106,890,994$   185,055,323$   206,026,126$   195,521,162$   200,724,322$   218,212,606$   229,101,505$   207,016,227$

Total pension liability 623,700,705$   612,208,668$   606,158,695$   606,289,160$   597,520,504$   595,475,623$   576,266,752$   560,402,156$   559,006,912$   543,667,082$

Plan fiduciary net position (440,055,275)   (401,673,676)   (499,267,701)   (421,233,837)   (391,494,378)   (399,954,461)   (375,542,430)   (342,189,550)   (329,905,407)   (336,650,855)

City's net pension liability 183,645,430$   210,534,992$   106,890,994$   185,055,323$   206,026,126$   195,521,162$   200,724,322$   218,212,606$   229,101,505$   207,016,227$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
  total pension liability 70.56% 65.61% 82.37% 69.48% 65.52% 67.17% 65.17% 61.06% 59.02% 61.92%

Covered - actuarially computed employee payroll 44,988,374$   44,238,275$   44,231,011$   44,323,277$   43,411,406$   43,147,050$   43,191,753$   37,305,296$   36,758,806$   35,930,894$

City's net pension liability as a percentage of
  covered - employee payroll 408.21% 475.91% 241.67% 417.51% 474.59% 453.15% 464.73% 584.94% 623.26% 576.15%

Plan fiduciary net position

For the years ended September 30, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Annual money-weighted rate of return, net
of investment expense

12.35% -17.44% 23.14% 10.72% 4.16% 10.55% 14.82% 8.57% 1.84% 9.16%

See accompanying independent auditor’s report and notes to required supplementary information.

CITY OF CORAL GABLES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - UNAUDITED